
Regional Director Report – January 2025 

The ACBL fall board meetings were held in Las Vegas in November prior to 

the Fall NABC.     A full report of the work that was done at the board 

meetings can be found here. 

Region 3 has many reasons to celebrate! 

Congratulations to Sue Manning of Ithaca, NY who was named the ACBL 
Volunteer of the Year for her contributions to the game of bridge.    Sue has 
volunteered her technology expertise to Jay Whipple, Brian Platnick, 
Franco Baseggio and others working for the betterment of the ACBL. 

Richard Popper of Wilmington, DE was elected Chair of the Advisory 

Council for the second time.    Congratulations, Richard! 

Richard Oshlag and Ron Gerard won the Mitchell Open BAM. 

Congratulations to John Hogan, Jr. of Rehoboth Beach, DE, who became a 
Platinum Life Master and Steven Siegel who reached the rank of Gold Life 
Master in Las Vegas. 

REGION 3 FINISHES IN NATIONAL EVENTS IN LAS VEGAS 

NABC ROBOT INDIVIDUAL: 24 – Barry Spector; 35 – Jiang Gu; 65 – 

Yanlai Yang; 76 – Sandy Johnson; 78 – Bruce Lieberman; 88 – Arthur Korth 

NAIL LIFE MASTER PAIRS:  14 – Ebru Ates; 15 – Ron Gerard; 20 – Alex 

Perlin; 23 – Jiang Gu; 27 – Louis Glasthal; 33 – Richard Oshlag; 35 – Omer 

Ekinci, Russ Samuels 

NABC 0 – 2500 PAIRS:  2 – Yanlai Yang 

MITCHELL OPEN BAM:  1 – Richard Oshlag, Ron Gerard; 2 – Alex Perlin; 

12 - Hongji Wei; 14 – Neil Chambers; 16 – Jiang Gu; 22 – Henry Nelson; 

34 – Mel Colchamiro 

SUPER SENIOR PAIRS:  29 - Eileen Paley, Mimi Bieber 

SOLOWAY TEAMS:  9/16 – Connie Goldberg 

https://d.docs.live.net/febb5d3c96ca36a6/Documents/Region%203/2024%20fall%20National%20Board%20Report%20-%20PDF.pdf


NABC 0 -10,000 IMP PAIRS:  5 - H. Jay Sloofman, Paul Lewis; 24 – John 

Dickenson 

WHITEHEAD WOMEN’S PAIRS:   9 - Xiaowen Li; 11 – Nancy Molesworth; 

35 – Susan Morse 

KAPLAN BLUE RIBBON PAIRS: 39 - Ralph Buchalter; 40 – Abe Pineles, 

Alexander Allen; 76 – Louis Glasthal 

0-6000 BLUE RIBBIN PAIRS:  24 – Barbara Rhoades; 28 – Todd Thorsen, 

Bobette Thorsen 

NABC 0 – 10,000 FAST PAIRS:  10 - Himanshu Joshi, Peter Stein 

NABC MIXED PAIRS:   21 – Patricia Civale, Douglas Dye; 42 - Xiaowen Li,   

64 – Laura Brill 

REISINGER BAM TEAMS:  4 – Connie Goldberg 

KEOHANE NORTH AMERICAN SWISS TEAMS:  2 - Jeff Aker;  

11 - Yinghao Liu; 20 - Sarik Goyal; 24 – Neil Chambers 

TOP 10 FINISHES IN REGIONAL EVENTS IN LAS VEGAS 

Educational Foundation Pairs: 1 – Jiang Gu; 2 – Parag Saxena 

Friday Morning 299er Pairs: 1 – John Naber 

Saturday Gold Rush Pairs: 9 – Hope Campbell 

Saturday Morning Side Game:  1C - Xi Xing – Jeffrey Zhang 

Saturday Afternoon Side Game:  5C - Xi Xing – Jeffrey Zhang 

Thursday-Saturday Side Series:  1 – Jiang Gu 

Saturday Round Robin Teams – Bkt 1:  4 – Richard Popper 

Saturday Round Robin Teams – Bkt 8:  2 – Marc Topaz, Ellen Luchette 

Saturday Evening Side Pairs: 1 – Jiang Gu 

Sunday Morning 299er Pairs: 3 - Jeffrey Zhang – Sean Song 

Sunday Gold Rush Teams:  2 – John Naber 



Sunday Evening Side Pairs: 6/7 – Jiang Gu 

Monday 0-4000 Teams – Bkt 1: 1 - William Golush 

Monday 0-4000 Teams – Bkt 9:  1 - Alison Shoemaker, Karen Batchelder 

Monday Gold Rush Pairs: 5 - Charles Shanes 

Monday Morning Side Game:  5B - Kaiwen Wang, Yiran Liu 

Monday Afternoon Side Game: 3 - Bharat Rao 

Monday Evening Side Game:  1 – David Hoffner, Karen Hoffner;  

3 – Jiang Gu 

Friday-Monday Side Series: 1- Jiang Gu 

Tuesday Open Pairs:  2 – Ron Gerard 

Tuesday 0-4000 Teams – Bkt 17: 2/3 – Katharine Link, Karen Batchelder 

Tuesday Evening Side Game:  2 - Jiang Gu; 5 – William Golush 

Wednesday Top-Flight Pairs: 1 – Jiang Gu; 7 - Larry Gordon, Steven 

Siegel 

Wednesday Gold Rush Pairs: 1 - Charles Shanes; 5 - Suzi Stoller 

Wednesday Afternoon Side Pairs:  4 - David Hoffner, Karen Hoffner; 5B - 

Peter Figdor 

Wednesday Top-Flight Swiss Teams:  7/8 – Connie Goldberg 

Wednesday 0-4000 Teams – Bkt 16:  2 - Donald Davignon, Valerie 

Benton 

Wednesday 0-4000 Teams – Bkt 17:  3 - Katharine Link, Karen Batchelder 

Wednesday Evening Side Pairs:  1 – Jiang Gu 

Thursday Top-Flight Pairs:  8 – Jiang Gu 

Thursday Mid-Flight Pairs: 2 – Jeanne Gehret 

Thursday 0-4000 Teams Bkt 2:   2 - Julie Anderson, Dorel Livescu  



Thursday 0-4000 Teams Bkt 13:   1 - Valerie Benton, Donald Davignon,  

Thursday Evening Side Game:  3 – Jiang Gu;  

Friday Top-Flight Pairs:  2 - Kaiwen Wang – Yiran Liu; 3 – Jiang Gu;  

6 – Paul Lewis 

Friday Bracketed Teams Bkt  13  - 2 - Susan Jones 

Friday Bracketed Teams Bkt 15 - 3 Marian Stark – Steven Stark 

Friday Bracketed Teams Bkt 16 – 3 - Valerie Benton Donald Davignon  

Friday Bracketed Teams Bkt 18: 4 - Charles Shanes 

Tuesday-Friday Side Series: 1 – Jiang Gu; 5/6 - William Golush 

Top-Flight Swiss Teams:  1 - Ralph Buchalter 

Saturday 0-4000 Teams Bkt 1:   3 – Howard Kahlenberg 

Saturday 0-4000 Teams Bkt 5: 3 - Roberta Elliott 

Sunday Top-Flight Swiss Teams:  7/9 - Ralph Buchalter 

Sunday Morning Side Pairs: 6 - Thomas Andrews 


